

92339.6

IN THE STATE OF WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

Court of Appeals Division One No. 71894-1

FRANKLIN R. LACY
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

RICHARD RASMUSSEN, BETTY J. RASMUSSEN, RASMUSSEN WIRE
ROPE & RIGGING, CO., RASMUSSEN EQUIPMENT CO., BILL JOOST,
LANDMANN WIRE PRODUCTS, WEISNER, INC., WEISNER STEEL
PRODUCTS, INC.

Defendants-Respondents.

On Appeal from San Juan Superior Court, Cause No. 10-2-05171-7

RESPONDENTS RICHARD RASMUSSEN, BETTY J. RASMUSSEN,
RASMUSSEN WIRE ROPE & RIGGING, CO., RASMUSSEN EQUIPMENT
CO. AND BILL JOOST'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Donald K. McLean, WSBA No. 24158
Attorneys for Rasmussen Defendants Respondents
BAUER MOYNIHAN & JOHNSON LLP
2101 Fourth Avenue - 24th Floor
Seattle, Washington 98121-2320
Telephone 206-443-3400
Facsimile 206-448-9076

Received
Washington State Supreme Court

OCT 14 2015
E
Ronald R. Carpenter
Clerk

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 3

 A. Lacy has failed to justify review pursuant to Rule of Appellate
 Procedure 13.4(b) 3

 B. The Civil Rules of Civil Procedure are not unconstitutional 4

 C. The legal issue being appealed is not of sufficient public interest to
 justify review 7

 D. Lacy is not disabled within the meaning of RCW §4.16.190 7

 E. Rasmussen Defendants are entitled to their attorneys' fees in
 opposing the petition 8

 Both the Trial Court and the Court of Appeals held that the Rasmussen
 Defendants are entitled to their attorneys' fees in this matter. The
 Rasmussen Defendants hereby request that the Court award them the
 attorneys fees in opposing the petition. RAP 18.1(j) 8

CONCLUSION 8

Table of Authorities

Cases

<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</u> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	3
<u>Haines v. Kerner</u> , 404 U.S. 519 (1972).....	5
<u>In re Marriage of Olson</u> , 69 Wash. App. 621, 626, 850 P.2d 527, 530 (1993).....	4
<u>King v. King</u> , 162 Wash. 2d 378, 393, 174 P.3d 659, 667 (2007)	5
<u>Landon v. Plasencia</u> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	4
<u>Puckett v. Cox</u> , 456 F.2d 233, 235 (6th Cir. 1972).....	5
<u>Trimble v. Washington State Univ.</u> , 140 Wash. 2d 88, 93, 993 P.2d 259, 261 (2000).....	3

Statutes

RCW § 11.88.010	7
RCW § 4.16.080(b).....	1, 2
RCW § 4.16.180	7
RCW § 4.16.190	7
RCW § 4.16.250	7
RCW § 4.16.260	7
RCW § 62A.2-725 (1).....	1, 2
RCW §7.72.010(4).....	1, 2

Rules

Wash. R. App. P. 13.4.....	2, 3
Wash. R. App. P. 18.1(j).....	8
Wash. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 56.....	5, 6
